
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 20 July 2017 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South 
side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 
 



 

 

 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5LG 

 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
Layden House is located directly opposite the Turnmill Street entrance to Farringdon station, which is 
served by the Circle, Hammersmith & City, and Metropolitan lines as well as the Thameslink national 
rail route.  
 
Security 
Layden House has a swipe card access system meaning that a swipe enabled security passes will 
be required to access the lifts and floors 1-5.   
 
Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor of Layden House 
which is open access and therefore does not require a swipe enabled security pass.  Access to the 
rest of the building (floors 1-5) is via swipe enabled security passes. 
 
When you visit Layden House, please show your Local Government House security pass to 
reception and they will provide you with a temporary pass which will allow you access to  floors 1  5 
if required.  Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when 
you depart. 
 
If you do not have a LGH Security Pass, please email member services with your name and a recent 
photo and a pass will be made for you. You can pick this up from the Layden House reception desk 
on your next visit. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately via the nearest fire exit onto 
Turnmill Street and take the next turning on your left – Benjamin Street to St John’s Gardens. 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Soft Seating Area  
There is a small soft seating area on Floor 2 whic
[...]
ensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:Labour.GroupLGA@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk/


 

 

 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 39)  

Lord Gary Porter CBE 
(Chairman) 

South Holland District Council 

Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 

Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 

Baroness Couttie of Downe 
Philippa Couttie 

Westminster City Council 

Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 

Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 

Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 

Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 
Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 

Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 

Vacancy  

  

Labour ( 40)  

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 



 

 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 

Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 

Cllr Warren Morgan Brighton & Hove City Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 

Cllr Judith Blake CBE Leeds City Council 
Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 

  

Substitutes  
Cllr John Clarke Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 
Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Samantha Dixon Cheshire West and Chester Council 
  
Independent ( 10)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
Cllr Mike Eathorne-Gibbons Cornwall Council 



 

 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 

  

  
Liberal Democrat ( 8)  
Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE Bedford Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

Cllr Ross Henley Taunton Deane Borough Council 
Councilman Edward Lord OBE 
JP 

City of London Corporation 

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Alan Connett Devon County Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 20 July 2017 
 
12.30 pm 
 
5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. 
London, EC1M 5LG 
 

 
 

 Item         Page 
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Modern Industrial Strategy - the Rt. Hon. Greg Clark 
MP, Secretary of State for Business, Energy and 
Industrial Strategy 
 

1 - 4  

a) Appendix A 
 

5 - 6  

b) Appendix B 
 

7 - 8  

c) Appendix C 
 

9 - 10  

3.   Chairman's Update 
 

11 - 12  

4.   LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports 
 

  

a) Children and Young People Board - Councillor 
Richard Watts 

 

13 - 14  

b) City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

15 - 16  

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi 
Seccombe OBE 

 

17 - 20  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Councillor Ian 
Stephens 

 

21 - 22  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Councillor Martin Tett 

 

23 - 26  



 

 

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor 
William Nunn 

 

27 - 28  

g) People and Places Board - Councillor Mark 
Hawthorne MBE 

 

29 - 30  

h) Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober OBE 
 

31 - 32  

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - 
Councillor Simon Blackburn 

 

33 - 34  

5.   Digest of the last meeting 
 

35 - 39  

 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 19 October 2017, 12.30 pm, Location tbc 
 





 

Councillors’ Forum 

20 July 2017 

 

 

     

Modern Industrial Strategy 

 
Purpose 
 
As background to the discussion. 
 
Summary 
 
The Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, the Rt. Hon. Greg Clark 
MP, will join Councillors’ Forum for this item and will discuss the Government’s Industrial 
Strategy. This session provides an opportunity for councillors to raise questions for the 
Secret
[...]
 can 

rely on a sound macro-economic management of the national economy, including 

stable monetary policy. Government investment in growth, such as R&D or 

infrastructure, has a major impact on local growth and helping to rebalance the 

economy. Going forwards, the Government, with the advice of the National 

Infrastructure Commission, should align its investment with local and sub-national 

growth priorities 

 
1.8 We welcome the Government’s intentions to help strengthen the many different 

industrial sectors that exist in the UK. It is vital that any sector deals that the 

Government makes must recognise the importance of the places they operate in 

and depend on and have the support of local leaders. 

 
1.9 Securing trade deals with both European and non-European countries once the 

UK leaves the EU will clearly be a significant task for the Government. 

Domestically, strengthened sub-national economic identities that are underpinned 

by new and devolved approaches to integrated public service delivery, provide an 

opportunity to embed a stronger place-based approach to trade and investment 

policy. Brexit will also have disproportionate impacts on different sectors - it is 

vital that Government engages with places that face such uncertainty, giving 

them the tools and responsibility to help manage such challenges and benefit 

from new opportunities.  

 
1.10 Central government needs to work with local government to develop a UK 

regional aid scheme which replaces all existing EU regeneration funding and 

gives local areas more say over how it is spent. 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2a



 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

20 July 2017 

 
 
 

Appendix B 
 
The Rt. Hon. Greg Clark MP  
 
Secretary of State for Business, 
Energy and Industrial Strategy 
 
 
 
1. The Rt. Hon. Greg Clark was appointed Secretary of State for Business, Energy and 

Industrial Strategy on 14 July 2016. Prior to this, he held a number of ministerial 
positions: he was appoi
[...]
mmond 
and Cllr David Acton have represented the fire and rescue authorities on the LGA and NFCC’s 
working group looking at the fire peer challenge offer to the sector. The group has looked at a 
range of issues and models for the future of peer challenge. The future of peer challenge and 
sector support will be impacted by the appointment of the inspectorate, and further discussions 
will take place after the inspectorate is announced. 

 
Strategic Resilience Board 
12. Cllr Les Byrom from the Fire Services Management Committee attended the Home Office’s 

Strategic Resilience Board in March to represent fire and rescue authorities. The items for 
discussion included Marauding Terrorist Firearms Attacks, updates on JESIP, and the National 
Resilience Board. 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 
Page 34

Agenda Item 4i

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 2 March 2017 

Venue: 5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-
86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note.  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting.  
 

 

2   The Health and Social Care Agenda for Local Government 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed the Minister to the meeting. 
 
Advising members that he would focus on Adult Social Care, the Minister 
discussed demographics and the implications of this on care, emphasising 
that local and central government would increasingly need to work 
together on this issue. Whilst 81% of councils believed that the 
implementation of the Care Act had been positive, 38% of councils were 
not confident they had enough money to implement the act over the next 
year. This would increase to 73% the following year. Though the money 
for social care had been reduced during the last Parliament, he advised 
members that an increase was now being discussed.  
 
The Minister acknowledged that there was a challenge to government to 
ensure that the organisations responsible for providing care were 
performing well. Government could improve integration amongst 
organisations and increase the sharing of best practise.  He emphasised 
the importance of recognising care as a high status career with more 
training and apprenticeships available, and clearer legislation in place to 
enable individuals to obtain leave for care purposes. The Carers’ Strategy 
would be published soon to assist informal carers, whilst the Care Act 
would ensure there was a continuing assessment of carers’ needs. 
  
On STPs, he advised members that the 44 operating would be reviewed 
shortly.  
 
In the discussion that followed, the following points were made: 
 

 Members asked if extra resources would be linked to the 
inspection process as this would increase costs for local 
authorities. 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Members asked what the government’s contingency plans were if 
a major national care provider went out of business. They were 
informed that the Care Quality Commission monitored the largest 
care providers and would work with local authorities to ensure that 
there were appropriate safety nets in place. 
 

 Members raised concerns on social care provision within rural 
communities and the cost of delivering this. 
 

 There were concerns that the status of carer was affected by the 
role being paid only the national minimum wage. It would be 
difficult to increase the status of the role unless the salary 
increased.  
 

 Concerns were raised around delivering STPs with a lack of capital 
and in finding a way to grow capacity to provide care to people in 
their own homes.  
 

 There was a brief discussion on finding carers if workers in the 
profession left following Brexit.  
 

 There were concerns that some local authorities were negotiating 
with more than one STPs, due to the demographics in their area. 
 

 There was a discussion around the increasing number of health 
issues in older people (particularly those with long term 
conditions). It would become more usual for older people to live 
with multiple conditions, since 80% of the population were now 
living over the age of 85 years.  
 

 Members raised the issue of funding of social care. They were 
informed that the Chancellor was likely to address this in the 
forthcoming spring budget. 
 

The Chairman thanked the Minister and the discussion was drawn to a 
close. 
 
 

3   Chairman's Update 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the report.  
 

 

4   LGA Boards Chair's Reports 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the reports.  
 
 
 

 

Page 36

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 

5   Digest of the last meeting held on 19 January 2017 
  

 

 Decision: 
 

1. The notes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate 
summary of the discussion.  

 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Lord Gary Porter CBE South Holland District Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

   
 

Members Cllr Ian Stephens Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr David Hodge CBE Surrey County Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
 Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Warren Morgan Brighton & Hove City Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve MBE Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
 

 

 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson 

Cllr Shabir Pandor 
Mendip District Council 
Kirklees Council  

 
Apologies Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Stephen Parnaby 

OBE 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 5





E3 LAYDEN HOUSE BY RAIL 

Thameslink - Farnngdon, Barbican 

(Restricted service), City Thameslink 

&
LAYDEN HOUSE BY UNDERGROUND 

Circle/ Metropolitan/ Hammersmith & City -

Farringdon, Barbican 

Central Line - Chancery lane 

LAYDEN HOUSE BY BUS 

63, 55, 38,259 

Layden House

76-86 Turnmill Street,
London
EC1 M 5LG

Tel: 020 7664 3000 Fax: 020 7664 3030

*The Local Government Association will be based at Layden House whilst refurbishment takes place at their offices in Smith Square.

Public Transport
Layden House is served well by public transport. The 
nearest mainline station is Farringdon (Circle, Hammersmith & City and Metropolitan Lines. It also has Overground lines)
Bus routes - Farringdon Station
63 - Kings Cross - Crystal Palace Parade (Stop A/B)
55 - Oxford Circus -High Road Leyton (Stop E/K)
243 - Redvers Road - Waterloo Bridge (Stop E/K)

Cycling Facilties
The nearest Santander Cycle Hire racks are on Theobold's Road. 
For more information please go to www.tfl.gov.uk

Car Parks
Smithfield Car Park - EC1A 9DY
NCP Car Park London Saffron Hill - EC1N 8XA

Page 40


	Agenda
	2 Modern Industrial Strategy - the Rt. Hon. Greg Clark MP, Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
	2a Appendix A
	2b Appendix B
	2c Appendix C
	3 Chairman's Update
	4a Children and Young People Board - Councillor Richard Watts
	4b City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE
	4c Community Wellbeing Board - Councillor Izzi Seccombe OBE
	4d Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Councillor Ian Stephens
	4e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Councillor Martin Tett
	4f Improvement and Innovation Board - Councillor William Nunn
	4g People and Places Board - Councillor Mark Hawthorne MBE
	4h Resources Board - Councillor Claire Kober OBE
	4i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Councillor Simon Blackburn
	5 Digest of the last meeting
	 





Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting
	Title:


	Councillors' Forum

	Date:


	Thursday 20 July 2017

	Venue:
	5th Floor Conference Suite, 5th Floor (South side), Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street,. London, EC1M 5LG

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	Action


<AI1>

	1  
	Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest
 
	

	
	The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. There were no declarations of interest.


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Modern Industrial Strategy - the Rt. Hon. Greg Clark MP, Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy
 
	

	
	The Chair welcomed the Rt. Hon. Greg Clark MP, Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, to the meeting. 

The Minister thanked Councillors for their input into the industrial strategy, advising them that the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy would continue to engage with local authorities on this. He discussed recommendations set out in a series of pillars (Appendix C), highlighting that the strategy would build on successes in universities and the manufacturing industries. He touched on opportunities for improving productivity across the country, including providing better training and encouraging new business ideas. He highlighted the importance of place and local leadership in driving forward the economy, emphasising that the government’s approach would need to recognise diversity and specialisms in the localities, and be more empowering of local differences. 

The department would make its response to the strategy consultation within the next few weeks. He invited councils to build the industrial strategy with the department going forward, suggesting that local government should be given a formal ‘constitutional’ role in proceedings. 

In the discussion which followed, members made the following points:

· Local authorities were pivotal in their oversight of the planning process, but needed further powers to help development opportunities to advance. The Minister agreed with the point, citing growth in Cambridge as an example where City Deal funding had been used to invest in transport and housing. He emphasised that the industrial strategy would help to expand similar opportunities to other parts of the country. 

· The attitude of some MPs towards local authorities’ role in the industrial strategy was discussed. It was emphasised that the vision for councils to be part of the strategy going forward needed to be shared with both MPs and other government departments. 

· The negative effect of messages of Brexit on overseas students considering study at UK universities was raised. The Minister emphasised the importance of attracting foreign students to the UK, adding that neither side in the campaign had been in favour of protectionism, and had supported the UK being open to the world.  

· Members discussed skills and asked whether skills funding could be devolved from departments to local authorities. The Minister highlighted that local and central government would need to work together in this area. 

· Members argued that local authorities needed the opportunity to establish trade and investment arms within localities. The Minister assured members that the department would work with local and national trade arms as the industrial strategy was rolled out. 

· There was a discussion on the need to understand what constituted a successful local economy. Members emphasised the importance of building communities with the facilities and services to support economic prosperity. The Minister agreed that economic success was inseparable from environmental and cultural success. The cultural flourishing of towns was important to improve the quality of life and attract overseas investors. 

· Members asked whether funding would sit with combined authorities where they existed, or whether this would be devolved to local authorities. 

· Members asked what the government’s goal to increase productivity was, and whether it was measurable. 

The Chair thanked the Minister and the discussion was drawn to a close.

The Chair welcomed the Rt. Hon. Greg Clark MP, Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, to the meeting. 

The Minister thanked Councillors for their input into the industrial strategy, advising them that the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy would continue to engage with local authorities on this. He discussed recommendations set out in a series of pillars (Appendix C), highlighting that the strategy would build on successes in universities and the manufacturing industries. He touched on opportunities for improving productivity across the country, including providing better training and encouraging new business ideas. He highlighted the importance of place and local leadership in driving forward the economy, emphasising that the government’s approach would need to recognise diversity and specialisms in the localities, and be more empowering of local differences. 

The department would make its response to the strategy consultation within the next few weeks. He invited councils to build the industrial strategy with the department going forward, suggesting that local government should be given a formal ‘constitutional’ role in proceedings. 

In the discussion which followed, members made the following points:

· Local authorities were pivotal in their oversight of the planning process, but needed further powers to help development opportunities to advance. The Minister agreed with the point, citing growth in Cambridge as an example where City Deal funding had been used to invest in transport and housing. He emphasised that the industrial strategy would help to expand similar opportunities to other parts of the country. 

· The attitude of some MPs towards local authorities’ role in the industrial strategy was discussed. It was emphasised that the vision for councils to be part of the strategy going forward needed to be shared with both MPs and other government departments. 

· The negative effect of messages of Brexit on overseas students considering study at UK universities was raised. The Minister emphasised the importance of attracting foreign students to the UK, adding that neither side in the campaign had been in favour of protectionism, and had supported the UK being open to the world.  

· Members discussed skills and asked whether skills funding could be devolved from departments to local authorities. The Minister highlighted that local and central government would need to work together in this area. 

· Members argued that local authorities needed the opportunity to establish trade and investment arms within localities. The Minister assured members that the department would work with local and national trade arms as the industrial strategy was rolled out. 

· There was a discussion on the need to understand what constituted a successful local economy. Members emphasised the importance of building communities with the facilities and services to support economic prosperity. The Minister agreed that economic success was inseparable from environmental and cultural success. The cultural flourishing of towns was important to improve the quality of life and attract overseas investors. 

· Members asked whether funding would sit with combined authorities where they existed, or whether this would be devolved to local authorities. 

· Members asked what the government’s goal to increase productivity was, and whether it was measurable. 

The Chair thanked the Minister and the discussion was drawn to a close.


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

	3 
	Chairman's Update
 
	

	
	Members noted the Chairman’s Update.


	


</AI6>

<AI7>

</AI7>

<AI8>

</AI8>

<AI9>

</AI9>

<AI10>

</AI10>

<AI11>

</AI11>

<AI12>

</AI12>

<AI13>

</AI13>

<AI14>

</AI14>

<AI15>

</AI15>

<AI16>

	4 
	LGA Boards & Portfolio Chair's Reports
 
	

	
	Members noted the Board and Portfolio Chairs/Chairmans’ Reports.

	


</AI16>

<AI17>

	5 
	Digest of the last meeting
 
	

	
	Members agreed the notes of the last meeting as an accurate summary of the discussion.

	


</AI17>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Lord Gary Porter CBE
	South Holland District Council


	Vice-Chairman
	 Cllr Marianne Overton MBE
	Lincolnshire County Council


	
	 
	


	Members
	 Cllr Gillian Brown
	Arun District Council

	
	Cllr John Beesley
	Bournemouth Borough Council

	
	Cllr Simon Cooke
	Bradford Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr Martin Tett
	Buckinghamshire County Council

	
	Cllr James Jamieson
	Central Bedfordshire Council

	
	Cllr Robert Light
	Kirklees Metropolitan Council

	
	Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council

	
	Cllr Izzi Seccombe OBE
	Warwickshire County Council

	
	Cllr Paul Bettison OBE
	Bracknell Forest Borough Council

	
	Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
	Gloucestershire County Council

	
	Cllr Morris Bright
	Hertsmere Borough Council

	
	Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick
	North Norfolk District Council

	
	Cllr Paul Carter CBE
	Kent County Council

	
	Cllr Nigel Ashton
	North Somerset Council

	
	Cllr Keith Glazier
	East Sussex County Council

	
	Cllr Peter Golds
	Tower Hamlets Council

	
	Cllr Kevin Bentley
	Colchester Borough Council

	
	Cllr William Nunn
	Breckland Council

	
	Cllr John Fuller
	South Norfolk District Council

	
	Cllr Rory Love
	Shepway District Council

	
	Cllr Nick Forbes
	Newcastle upon Tyne City Council

	
	Cllr Simon Henig CBE
	Durham County Council

	
	Cllr Michael Payne
	Gedling Borough Council

	
	Cllr Sue Murphy CBE
	Manchester City Council

	
	Cllr Peter Box CBE
	Wakefield Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr James Dawson
	Erewash Borough Council

	
	Cllr John Merry CBE
	Salford City Council

	
	Cllr Timothy Swift
	Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Sir Stephen Houghton CBE
	Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Helen Holland
	Bristol City Council

	
	Cllr Richard Watts
	Islington Council

	
	Sir Richard Leese CBE
	Manchester City Council

	
	Cllr Judith Blake CBE
	Leeds City Council

	
	Cllr Tudor Evans OBE
	Plymouth City Council

	
	Cllr Rishi Shori
	Bury Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Amy Cross
	Blackpool Council

	
	Cllr Peter Reeve MBE
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Cllr Ian Stephens
	Isle of Wight Council

	
	Cllr Chris Townsend
	Surrey County Council

	
	Cllr Alan Seldon
	Herefordshire Council

	
	Cllr Phelim MacCafferty
	Brighton & Hove City Council

	
	Cllr Keith House
	Eastleigh Borough Council

	
	Cllr Jeremy Hilton
	Gloucestershire County Council

	
	Cllr Howard Sykes MBE
	Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Heather Kidd
	Shropshire Council


	Apologies
	 Cllr Sean Anstee
	Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council
	

	
	Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE
	East Riding of Yorkshire Council
	

	
	Cllr Roy Perry
	Hampshire County Council
	

	
	Mayor Sir Steve Bullock
	Lewisham Council
	

	
	Cllr Alice Perry
	Islington Council
	

	
	Cllr Graham Chapman
	Nottingham City Council
	

	
	Cllr Aaron Shotton
	Flintshire County Council 


	

	
	Cllr Claire Hudson

Cllr Robert Bucke

Cllr Nicolas Heslop

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE

Cllr Kate Haigh
	Mendip District Council

Tendring District Council
East Riding of Yorkshire Council

Stevenage Borough Council

Gloucester City Council
	


                       Cllr Andy Moorhead              Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]